

Brief on the Merits

No. 18-1308

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2018

**ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE,
LISA KUDROW, AND PHOEBE BUFFAY,**

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team R

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS. ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

 I. FACTS 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY. 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. **THE PRACTICE AND PRAYER POLICY THAT CENTRAL PERK’S
TOWN COUNCIL HAS IMPLEMENTED IS CONSTITUTIONAL DUE
TO THE TRADITION OF LEGISLATOR-LED PRAYER WITHIN OUR
COUNTRY’S HISTORY ADDRESSED IN BOTH *MARSH* AND *GALLOWAY* . . . 5**

 A. Legislator-led prayer is constitutional as legislators have led prayers before
meetings since the beginning of this country, and there is no precedent
that places emphasis on requirements of the person giving the prayer
or invocation. 6

 i. *The 4th Circuit’s view of legislator-led prayer in *Lund v. Rowan
County, North Carolina, is one that follows neither history or
precedent, and therefore should not be used as persuasive
authority for this case.* 6*

 ii. *Historical tradition and precedent are both preserved in the
6th Circuit’s determination of *Borman v. County of Jackson, making
the persuasive authority of this circuit much stronger in value
to the United States Supreme Court* 10*

 B. Because the Supreme Court in *Galloway* determined that legislative prayer
need not be non-sectarian, there is no issue with the fact that the prayers offered
thus far under the present town council have been exclusively theistic since
theistic prayers are considered part of a “sect” of religion. 13

II. **THE CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP’S PRAYER POLICY AND PRACTICES
ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCIVE OF THE CITIZENS IN
ATTENDANCE, INCLUDING THE HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS, AS THE
INVOCATIONS FELL SHORT OF THE FORCED ADHERENCE TO
PROSELYTIZING OR DENIGRATION 15**

A. The language of certain invocations containing implications of the supremacy of sectarian dogma do not arise to the level of coercion of all citizens in attendance 16

B. Central Perk Town Counsel prayer practices are not unconstitutionally coercive of the High School students present. 19

CONCLUSION. 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Abington School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 83 S.Ct. 1560 (1963)	9
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 109 S.Ct. 3086 (1989)	15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 112 S.Ct. 2649 (1992)	20
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783, 103 S.Ct. 3330 (1983)	5, 6, 9, 16, 17
<i>Rowan County, NC v. Lund</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2564 (Mem) (2018).	7, 8, 10
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014)	5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21

Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 12
<i>Lund v. Rowan County, North Carolina</i> , 863 F. 3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 10
<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Turner v. City Council of City of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)	12

District Court Cases

<i>Lund v. Rowan County, North Carolina</i> , 103 F.Supp.3d 712 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	7
---	---

Secondary Sources

<u>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</u> (2018)	17
